

ITEM NO.17

COURT NO.13

SECTION IV-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 1116/2020

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 26-04-2019 in WA No. 409/2018 passed by the High Court Of M.P At Gwalior)

SAMRAT ASHOK TECHNOLOGICAL INSTITUTE

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RADHA RAMAN SHARMA

Respondent(s)

**(IA No. 198483/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 198484/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)**

Date : 31-10-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH**

**For Petitioner(s) Mr. Jayant Nath, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Prabuddha Singh Gour, Adv.
Ms. Ishita M. Puranik, Adv.
Mr. Sukhamrit Singh, Adv.
Mr. Praveen Swarup, AOR**

For Respondent(s)

**UPON hearing the counsel the court made the following
O R D E R**

1. When the matter was listed on 06th September, 2023, this Court had noted the office report dated 04th September, 2023 stating that the respondent was duly served but none had entered appearance on his behalf. In the interests of justice, the matter was adjourned to enable the respondent to appear in-person or engage a counsel.

2. The position remains the same today. None is present on behalf of the respondent.
3. We have heard learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner and deem it appropriate to direct the petitioner to file an affidavit clarifying *inter alia* as to whether the respondent had filed any proceedings against the petitioner seeking execution of the order passed by the learned Single Judge and partly modified by the Division Bench of the High Court and after the said judgment, the respondent has ever approached the petitioner seeking reinstatement in service.
4. Needful shall be done within three weeks.
5. List on 12th December, 2023.

(Geeta Ahuja)
Assistant Registrar-cum-PS

(Nand Kishor)
Court Master (NSH)